
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 6 

LEASE AMENDMENT 
TO LEASE NO. GS-078-16833 

I.ADDRESS OF PREMISES PON Number: 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Albuquerque Plaza Office Investment, LLC 

whose address is: 4201 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 451 
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209-4617 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to establish beneficial Occupancy, and to modify lease language .. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 
effective as follows: 

A. Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, & 15 of the lease contract are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced as follows: 

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

"1. A total of 63,957 rentable square feet (RSF) of office and related space, which yields 54,617 ANSI/SOMA Office Area square feet 
(USF) of space at Albuquerque Plaza, 7th, 8th, 9th, & 10th Floors, 201 3rd Street NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102-3331 , to be used for 
such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration. Included in the rent at no additional cost to the Government 
are 24 structured and reserved parking spaces for exclusive use of Government employees and patrons." 

"2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term of ten (10) years, five (5) years firm , beginning on 
November 1. 2012 to October 31 . 2022, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereafter set forth." 

This Lease Amendment contains 2 pages. 


All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN W ITNESS their names as of the below date. 


FOR THE 

Signature: Signature: 
Name: Name: 
Title: Title: Lease Con acting icer 
Entity Name: ~~~~::L.~:£4;.___Q'tt.J.~..MJ~~·./UC' GSA, Public Buildin~_Service, .------ ­/
Date: Date: /ct - c:AD~.;)o1£7 

Signatur 
Name: 
Title: 

Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 09112 



Lease Amendment No. 6 - GS-078-16833 PAGE 2 of 2 

"3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, annually, as follows: 


For mont hs 1 throuoh12, annua rent o f $1 ,601 ,471.95 at the rate of $133,456.00 oer month in arrears: 

Annual Rent 

Shell Rent $1 ,118,497.87 
Operating Cost $295, 135.00 
Amortization of Tl $187,839.08 
Full Service Rent $1 ,601 ,471 .95 

For mont hs 1 3 h t rouoh 60, annua rent o f $1,691,011.75 at the rate of $140,917.65 per month in arrears: 
Annual Rent 

Shell Rent $1 ,208,037.67 
Operating Cost $295, 135.00 
Amortization of Tl $187,839.08 
Full Service Rent $1 ,691,011.75 

Annual Rent 
Shell Rent $1,364,549.15 
Operating Cost $295,135.00 
Amortization of Tl $00.00 

Full Service Rent $1 ,659,684.15 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable to: 

ALBUQUERQUE PLAZA OFFICE INVESTMENT, LLC 
4201 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 451 
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209-4617" 

For mont hs 61 throuoh 120, annua rent o f$1,659,684.15 at the rate of $138,307.01 oer month in arrears: 

"4. The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any time on or after October 31 . 2017, by giving the Lessor at least 
sixty (60) days' notice in writing. No rent shall accrue after the effective date of the termination. Said notice shall be computed 
commencing with the day after the day of mailing." 

"8. Rent includes a Tenant Improvement amount of $939, 195.42 shall be amortized through the rent for 5 years at the rate of 0%. 
The total annual cost of Tenant Improvements tor the amortization period shall be $187,839.08." 

"15. The Lessor and the Broker have a~d to a cooperating lease commission of - of the firm term value of this lease. The 
total amount of the commission is • The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease 
~n accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego 
~f the c~that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit). The 
Commission Credit is ._i The Lessor agrees to pay the commission less the Commission Credit to the broker in accordance 
with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced 
to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and 
continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent. 

Rrst Month's Rental Payment of $133,456.00 minus one half of the Commission Credit •••••quals ••••adjusted 
First Month's Rent. 

Second Month's Rental Payment of $133,456.00 minus one half of the Commission Credit 
adjusted Second Month's Rent." 

All other terms and conditions of the lease remain in force and effect. 

·---- Last Item 

equals 

INITIALS:~ 
& c;-;?\GOV'TLESSOR 

Lease Amendment Form 07/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNM16833-SLA-6-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



